CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-416

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN OPEN-ENDED CONTRACT TO SOUTH STATE INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR SUPPLYING AND LAYING HOT MIX ASPHALT THROUGH THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM, IDENTIFIER #181-CCCCPS BID #24-28.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a participant in the Cumberland County Cooperative Pricing System, pursuant to Resolution No. 96-534, adopted August 13, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland, as the Lead Agency, has advertised for bids and received bids on behalf of all participating contracting units in the Cooperative Pricing System for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland has reviewed said bids and has made an award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for the contract period September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, with option to renew for one (1) additional one (1) year term, based on the quoted price as follows:

<u>Pick-Up</u> <u>Supply/Lay</u> <u>Milling</u> \$90.00/ton \$130.00/ton \$10.00/sy

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to enter into an agreement with South State, Inc., for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt under the cooperative pricing system contract awarded by the County of Cumberland for the contract period September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, with option to renew for one (1) additional one (1) year term, in an amount based upon the quoted price, as stated above; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the contract to be awarded herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for the Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt for the contract period September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025, with option to renew for one (1) additional one (1) year term, based upon the open-ended contract awarded by the County of Cumberland cooperative pricing system.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order contract to South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt, as stated above.

Adopted:	September 10,	2024		
ATTEST:			President of Council	eaa
Cit	y Clerk	kp		



REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$44,000.00)

1.	COOPERATIVE NAME: Cumberland Cty. Co-op COOPERATIVE NUMBER: 181-CCCCPS					
2.	GOODS OR SERVICES (DETAILED EXPLANATION): Supplying/Laying Hot Mix Asphalt & Milling					
3.	AMOUNT TO BE AWARDED: Open end pricing					
	○ ENCUMBER TOTAL AWARD ● ENCUMBER BY SUPPLEMENTAL RELEASE					
4.	BUDGETED ITEM: O YES O NO ACCOUNT NUMBER: Various					
5.	CAPITAL ORDINANCE: O YES O NO ORDINANCE NUMBER:					
6.	TRACKING ID(S): COMMODITY CODE(S):					
	CONTRACT PERIOD (IF APPLICABLE): 9-1-24 to 8-31-25 with 2nd yr. option					
	DATE TO BE AWARDED: 9-10-24					
9.	RECOMMENDED VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS: South State Inc, PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ					
10.	10. JUSTIFICATION FOR VENDOR RECOMMENDATION (INCLUDED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR COUNCIL):					
	Awarding off of the Cumberland County Co-Op Pricing, see attached info.					
11. TYPE OF CONTRACT: ○ STATE ○ NATIONAL ○ REGIONAL ● COUNTY 12. EVALUATION PERFORMED BY: Jeanine N. Meneghetti						
12.	(NAME, TITLE AND EXTENSION NUMBER)					
13.	APPROVED BY: Clareni n Menghotti					
	SIGNATURE (DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT HEAD, SUPERVISOR)					
14.	ATTACHMENTS:					

COPY TO:

PurchasingOffice@vinelandcity.org

Cumberland County Purchasing Office

164 W. Broad Street Bridgeton, New Jersey 08302

(856) 453-2132 Fax (856) 451-0967



MEMORANDUM

All Municipal/City Administrators/Clerks To:

All School Board Administrators/Board Secretaries

All Authority/Board Executive Directors

From: David D. DeWoody, Cumberland County Purchasing Agent

Date: August 21, 2024

Re: Cooperative Contracts for the County of Cumberland and the Cumberland

County Cooperative Purchasing System Identifier #181-CCCCPS

********************** *********************

The County of Cumberland solicited bids for the following services and/or materials as authorized by N.J.S.A. 40 A:11-11(6) and regulated by N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.1.

This legislation permits government entities within the geographic boundaries of Cumberland County to utilize any contract made by the County provided that the successful bidder to the County is awarded a contract and has elected to extend their prices, and the terms and conditions of the County contract, to those government entities.

On July 23, 2019, the Cumberland County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted a resolution to award contracts to provide these services and/or materials. All contractors elected to extend their prices to government entities within the geographic boundaries of the County; the Board declared them winning bidders for those government entities.

You may therefore, on a strictly voluntary basis, enter into contracts with any or all of the contractors for the below listed services and/or materials.

All terms and conditions of the contracts awarded by the County would apply to any contract(s) made with this form.

Contract information, including specific item pricing is available at the Cumberland County Bid Portal (http://cumberlandprocure.org) under Voluntary Co-Op's.

Bid # 24-28; Supplying and Laying Hot Mix Asphalt for the Cumberland County Public Works Department and the Cumberland County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Identifier # 181-CCCCPS.

Bids Solicited: July 9, 2024 Awarded to: South State, Inc Awarding Resolution # 2024-475

Contract Period: 09/01/2024 - 08/31/2025 County has option to renew for one

(1) additional one (1) year term.

Contact: Dave Leverich, 856-451-5300; <u>dleverich@southstateinc.com</u>

Please contact me at (856) 453-2132 if you have any questions regarding the contract.

Thank you.